
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

Finance and 
Corporate 
Services 
Select 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor John Riley (Chair) 
Councillor Wayne Bridges (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kaushik Banerjee 
Councillor Kishan Bhatt 
Councillor Narinder Garg 
Councillor Raju Sansarpuri 
Councillor Stuart Mathers (Opposition Lead) 
 

   

Date: TUESDAY 5 MARCH 2024 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape.  
Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

  
Published: Friday 23 February 2024 

 Contact: Anisha Teji 
Tel: 01895 277655 
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  

https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=420 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=420


 

 

 
Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish
[...]
eclarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked as Part II will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

5 Review of the Council's Consultation Arrangements 5 - 24 
 

6 Cabinet Forward Plan 25 - 32 
 

7 Work Programme 33 - 36 
 



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES SELECT 
COMMITTEE 
 
8 February 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Riley (Chair), Wayne Bridges (Vice-Chair), Kaushik Banerjee, 
Kishan Bhatt, Narinder Garg, Raju Sansarpuri and Stuart Mathers (Opposition Lead) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Liz Penny – Democratic Services Officer 
Matthew Wallbridge – Chief Digital and Information Officer  
  

57.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

58.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None.  
 

59.     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 11 January 2024 be agreed as 
an accurate record.  
 

60.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items of business were in Part I and would be considered in 
public.  
 

61.     THE COUNCIL’S DIGITAL JOURNEY & RESIDENT/MEMBER EXPERIENCE  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Matthew Wallbridge, Chief Digital and Information Officer, presented the item. Key 
points highlighted included: 
 

 By 2026 officers aimed to invest in digital, data, technology and transformation 
to become a digitally enabled, modern, well-run Council. Residents would be 
able to access the services they needed quickly and at their own convenience 
and pr
[...]
 other organisations. Improvements would be forthcoming 
but would take time to implement.  
 
In respect of the customer experience, Members expressed concern that some pockets 
of residents would be left behind; particularly those who had disabilities, were elderly or 
for whom English was not their first language. It was confirmed that the plan was to 
disinvest in those able to help themselves and invest in those who needed more 
support. A digital approach was cheaper and more efficient than relying exclusively on 
a contact centre – a digital front door and improvements in first time resolution would 
facilitate reinvestment to assist those who lacked digital connectivity or required further 
training. The contact centre would continue to support the more isolated or vulnerable 
residents in the community.  
 
Members commented that some residents had reportedly been unable to log a missed 
bin collection until after 1pm on the day while others had been unable to locate their 
address on the system. In response to the address issue, it was acknowledged that 
data quality needed to be improved across the whole organisation. An exercise was 
underway which aimed to improve data quality over the next three months. It was noted 
that AI relied on good quality data. In respect of the reporting of missed bin collections, 
it was agreed that Councillor Garg would follow up with the Chair on this after the 
meeting who would raise the matter with officers. It was recognised that the Council 
needed to be better at engaging with residents and seeking their feedback.   
 
In response to further queries from Councillors, it was noted that outages were rare. 
Investment in a cloud-based system would further reduce the risk of outages in the 
future.  
 
In terms of risk management, Members heard that having the right team in place with 

Page 3



  

 

the required set of skills was essential. Business Intelligence was moving apace hence 
there was a need to recruit data engineers and data scientists. It was noted that 
Hillingdon Council had a good reputation and its ambition made it an attractive place to 
work. Hillingdon was investing in people before technology and aimed to harness the 
best of local talent.  
 
With regard to data privacy, it was noted that this was challenging as there was always 
the potential for human error. Phishing and cyber attacks were increasingly 
sophisticated hence staff training was required to help people recognise them. 
Hillingdon was mitigating the risk by learning from others and adopting good practice 
where possible. Predictive analytics would help the Council to better support local 
residents in the future.  
 
In response to further queries from the Committee, it was acknowledged that there was 
room for improvement in terms of engagement with residents. Videos and guides were 
being produced to support residents and help them access the Council’s website.  
 
RESOLVED: That the update on the Council’s digital journey and resident / 
Member experience be noted.  
 

62.     CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted.  
 

63.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 At the request of Members, it was agreed that an item regarding cyber security, data 
governance and risk management would be added to the Select Committee’s Work 
Programme.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That an item regarding cyber security, data governance and risk 
management be added to the Select Committee’s Work Programme; and 

2. That the Work Programme be noted.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.42 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of 
these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

 

Page 4



 

 
Children, Families and Education Select Committee – 19 September 2023   
Part I – Public    

Review of the Council’s Consultation Arrangements – Draft Review 
Report Agreement 

 

Committee name  Finance and Corporate Services Select Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Anisha Teji, Democratic Services 

   

Papers with report  Draft Review report  

 

Ward  NA  

 

HEADLINES 
 
Background 
 
This report contains the draft report for the Committee’s review into the Council’s Consultation 
Arrangements for Members’ agreement.  
 
Summary 
 
The Committee embarked on its single meeting review on 11 January 2024 where it considered 
aspects of the consultation process and the key data and consultation response analyses. The 
Committee was able to question and solicit evidence from the Community Engagement 
Manager.   
  
The Terms of Reference for the review were agreed as follows:   
  

1. To investigate the Council’s Consultation Arrangements as requested by motion in 
(initial discussion at Select Committee in October).   
2. To review how the voice of our diverse communities are heard working together 
towards geographical parity.  
3. To make any necessary recommendations to Cabinet based on the Committee’s 
findings.   

 
As the witness testimony is now complete, recommendations have been formulated for the 
Committee’s consideration.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee consider the draft review report and agree its submission to Cabinet.  
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
NIL. 

 
Implications on related Council policies 

Select Committees are integral to how the Council shapes policy, making recommendations to 

the decision-making Cabinet. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 
Children, Families and Education Select Committee – 19 September 2023   
Part I – Public    

How this report benefits Hillingdon residents 

The review will seek to ensure that the Council’s consultation arrangements engage satisfactorily 

with residents prior to making decisions. 

Financial Implications 

None at this stage. 

Legal Implications 

None at this stage. 

 
 

Page 6



DRAFT CABINET REPORT FROM COMMITTEE 
 

 
Draft report to Cabinet – TBC  
Classification: Part 1 – Public 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE:  
A REVIEW INTO THE COUNCIL’S CONSULTATION ARRANGEMENTS  
 

Cabinet Member   

   

Cabinet Portfolio   

   

Officer Contact  Marion Finney, Central Services Directorate 
Anisha Teji, Central Services Directorate  

   

Papers with report  Appendix A – Data Slides  

 

HEADLINES 
 

Summary 
 

 Cabinet is asked to consider the findings, conclusions and 
recommendations made by the Finance and Corporate Services 
Select Committee's after its review into the Council’s Consultation 
Arrangements. 

   

Putting our 
Residents First 

 This report supports the Council’s objective of: An efficient, well-
run, digital-enabled council working with partners to deliver 
services to improve the lives of all our residents 
 
This report supports our commitments to residents of: 
A Digital-Enabled, Modern, Well-Run Council 

   

Financial Cost  There are no direct cost implications resulting from this report 

   

Relevant Select 
Committee 

 Finance and Corporate Services Select Committee 

   

Ward(s) affected  None  

 

DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet welcomes the insights, findings and conclusions of the Committee and asks 
Officers to:  
 

1. Explore the integration of PCs in libraries, providing users with language 
preferences for live consultations. 

 
2. Provide quick survey options during detailed consultations for users who prefer 

faster responses. 
 

3. Consider adding a dedicated section within 'My Account' for live consultation 
documents to enhance user participation. 

 

Page 7



DRAFT CABINET REPORT FROM COMMITTEE 
 

 
Draft report to Cabinet – TBC  
Classification: Part 1 – Public 

4. Foster collaboration with the Youth Council to ensure relevant involvement in 
consultations, encouraging feedback from the youth demographic. 

 
5. Increase engagement on social m
[...]
ity, and digital literacy. 

 
Consultation methods 
 
The Committee was informed that the Customer Engagement Team (CET) was in the main 
responsible for coordinating consultations and engagement activities across the Council. The 
team organised events for residents and partner organisations, including conferences, forums, 
and assemblies. 
 
Members were advised about the different opportunities for residents to engage in a variety of 
ways, via the use of digital tools as well as ‘in-person’ contact. Members understood the need for 
engagement to be non-exclusionary, and not be limited to only digital means but instead provide 
a breadth of options to give a voice to all residents.  
 
The Committee acknowledged the different methods of consultations used by the Council at the 
current time including:  
 

 Face to face meetings  

 Virtual meetings / discussions  

 Surveys (online and paper-based, telephone / postal methods  

 Hybrid sessions  

 Information shared on noticeboards 

 Social media comments / feedback  

 Estate-based events  

 Regular engagement with community and faith leaders  

 Regular engagement with residents’ associations, tenant groups etc.  

 Assemblies (e.g. older people)  

 Forums (e.g., carers, young people etc.)  

  
It was confirmed that all the above methods were supported with interpretation and translation 
services where these were required, addressing any potential language barriers to resident 
engagement. Members noted that the Council also had a database of residents with relevant 
focus or special interests in various service areas. Some of these residents had also indicated 
their preferred method of engagement. The Committee welcomed that the CET was always 
looking at opportunities to improve its service delivery and add value to its consultation process.  
 
The Committee sought to focus on the wider service consultations by the Council that reach out 
to a far larger numbers of residents, rather than resident di
[...]
00k in their 
Portfolio Area where funding is previously included in Council 
budgets.

n/a Cllr Ian 
Edwards - 
Leader of the 
Council OR Cllr 
Martin Goddard 
- Finance / in 
conjunction 
with relevant 
Cabinet 
Member

TBC various Private (3)

SI All Delegated 
Decisions by Cabinet 
to Cabinet Members, 
including tender and 
property decisions

Where previously delegated by Cabinet, to make any 
necessary decisions, accept tenders, bids and authorise 
property decisions / transactions in accordance with the 
Procurement and Contract Standing Orders.

TBC All TBC various Public / 
Private 
(1,2,3)

SI External funding bids To authorise the making of bids for external funding where 
there is no requirement for a financial commitment from the 
Council.

n/a All TBC various Public

SI Appeals in relation to 
business rates 
(NNDR)

To determine appeals in relation to business rates following a 
decision by the Council.

TBC Cllr Martin 
Goddard - 
Finance

Finance & 
Corporate 
Services

R - Iain Watters Private 
(1,2,3)

SI Response to key 
consultations that 
may impact upon the 
Borough

A standard item to capture any emerging consultations from 
Government, the GLA or other public bodies and institutions 
that will impact upon the Borough. Where the deadline to 
respond cannot be met by the date of the Cabinet meeting, the 
Constitution allows the Cabinet Member to sign-off the 
response.

TBC All TBC various Public

The Cabinet's Forward Plan is an official document by the London Borough of Hillingdon, UK

6

P
age 32



 
Finance and Corporate Services Select Committee – 5 March 2024 
Part I – Public  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Committee name  Finance and Corporate Services Select Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Anisha Teji – Democratic Services  

   

Papers with report  Appendix A – Work Programme 

 

Ward  All  

 

HEADLINES 
 
To enable the Committee to note future meeting dates and to forward plan its work for the current 

municipal year.  
 
RECOMMEND
[...]
 for next financial year X
Cabinet Forward Plan Monthly Monitoring X X X X X X X X X

One-off information items
Scrutiny Introduction (Democratic Services) X

Policy Review Discussion & Guidance
Council Strategy 2022-2026 consultation X

Update on the work of the Council's Counter Fraud Team
Update on the new Member's Enquiry Process X
Human Resources - digitalisation of processes X

Customer Service, Contact Centre & transition to digital X

Staff skills, learning and development X

Transformation work to deliver savings X

Treasury Management 
Update on the Member's Portal and New Member Enquiry Process X

internal/external comms update X

First Aid Awareness and Training X

The Council’s digital journey & resident/member experience X

Past review delivery
Performance Monitoring & Reporting Review 2021/22 X

Procurement Review 2023/24 X

Internal use only
Date deadline confirmed to report authors
Report deadline
Agenda published

Committee Site Visits

Finance & Corporate Services Select Committee

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Review of the Council's Consultation Arrangements
	240305 - Review on Consultations Draft Cabinet Report
	App A - Data Slides
	Resident Engagement
	Possible lines of enquiry �
	Consultation plan
	Consultation and Engagement
	Slide Number 5
	Overview of 18+ census data�Total borough population – 305,900�Those aged 18+ - 234,544 (76.7%)
	LBH �Budget Consultation �comparison
	LBH Library Service Consultation�(869 responses)
	LBH Library Service Consultation
	LBH Library Service Consultation
	ULEZ Consultation
	ULEZ Consultation
	Comparison - Hillingdon, Harrow and Brent 
	Recommendations/Ideas for the future
	Resident engagement activities log
	Slide Number 16


	6 Cabinet Forward Plan
	240405 - Forward Plan
	Decision Forward List


	7 Work Programme
	240305 - Work Programme
	Finance & Corp Services SC







Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES SELECT 
COMMITTEE 
 
5 March 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Riley (Chair), Wayne Bridges (Vice-Chair), Kaushik Banerjee, 
Kishan Bhatt, Narinder Garg, Raju Sansarpuri and Stuart Mathers (Opposition Lead) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Anisha Teji – Demcoratic Services  
 

64.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

65.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None.  
 

66.     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 8 Feburary 2024 be agreed.  
 

67.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items of busienss were in Part I and would be considered in 
public.  
 

68.     REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSULTATION ARRANGEMENTS  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Committee considered the draft report for its review into the Council’s Consultation 
Arrangements.  
 
Members agreed that the report encapsulated the discussions from the two meetings 
on the Council’s Consultation Arrangements. It was suggested that the report also 
include a recommendation regarding an annual evaluation or review across 
consultations. The aim of this would be to assess the effectiveness of achieving 
geographical and demographical parity and allow the Engagement team to set 
measurable objectives for continuous improvement. The Committee welcomed this 
recommendation.  
 
It was noted that recommendation 8 focussed on live broadcasts and live chats during 
broadcasting and it was suggested that this be explored further offline due to the 
difficulties in  moderating chats during meetings.  
 



  

 

In terms of tailoring consultations and engaging with community leaders, it was agreed 
that an additional comment be added to the report to note that involving Councillors 
who were familiar with residents in the area to determine the most effective methods of 
engagement may be beneficial.   
 
The Committee commended officers for the collaborative learning efforts of the team 
from other Boroughs and suggested highlighting this in the report to acknowledge the 
team’s ongoing efforts in understanding and engaging with various groups.  
 
It was discussed whether this report should be put before Council as the motion 
originated there. Presenting this to Council would also reflect the open and public 
nature of the initial motion. It was agreed that this would be explored further.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed the report and its submission to Cabinet 
subject to the above comments. 
 

69.     CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted.  
 

70.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Members were keen to hear an update on data governance, cyber security and risk 
management.  
 
RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted and Democratic Services liaise 
with officers regarding an update on data governance, cyber security and risk 
management.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 7.43 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655 or ateji@hilllingdon.gov.uk .  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 


